down by 3.75 percentage points and the economic target down by 0.75 of a percentage point.  The island

sensitivity should be seen purely as an academic exercise demonstrating the level of reserves the company

would carry if it had no outside assistance.  If Duke was a stand- alone utility, then it would need to carry

reserves of 23.25%.  In studying the year 2023, the target only changed slightly.  It is expected that a long

Docket No. 150196-EI
Generation Reserve Margin Study, Duke
Energy Carolinas Astrape Consulting, 2012
Exhibit JDW-2 Page 48 0f 58

Duke Energy Carolinas Reserve Margin Study

48

term reserve margin study should evaluate an optimal target three to five years in the future and therefore

2023 would need to be reviewed again in the 2018 to 2020 time frame.

 Regarding the Economic Sensitivities, the cost of unserved energy had little impact on the overall

results since firm load shed events are so rare, however, the cost assumed for the marginal CT resource

moved the economic reserve margin by approximately +/- .75 of a percentage point.  As the marginal

resource cost increases, the economic target decreases.

Table 14.  Sensitivities

Physical
LOLE:  1 in 10

Standard
Target RM

Weighted
Average

Target RM
90% Target

RM
Base Case 14.50% 14.00% 15.50%
Include Emergency Hydro 11.25% 14.00% 15.50%
No Weather Diversity 18.25% 15.00% 16.75%
50% ATC 15.50% 16.50% 17.50%
Island Case 23.25%
+2% Neighbor RM 10.75% 13.25% 15.25%
+50% System EFOR 16.75% 16.25% 17.50%
2023 Study Year 14.25% 14.00% 15.75%
EUE Cost:  $25,000/MWh N/A 14.00% 15.75%
EUE Cost:  $5,000/MWh N/A 13.75% 15.25%
Marginal Resource Cost:  +25% N/A 13.25% 14.75%
Marginal Resource Cost:  -25% N/A 14.75% 16.00%

Economics

Docket No. 150196-EI
Generation Reserve Margin Study, Duke
Energy Carolinas Astrape Consulting, 2012
Exhibit JDW-2 Page 49 0f 58

Duke Energy Carolinas Reserve Margin Study

49

VIII. Conclusions/Recommendations

Astrape recommends that Duke set its absolute minimum reserve margin at the 14.5% LOLE

target (LOLE = 0.1) and recommends a target of 15.50% based on the 90% confidence level economic

target.  Since capacity is added in large blocks to take advantage of economies of scale, the actual reserve

margin will often be somewhat higher than the target of 15.5%.  As shown in the charts and data above, a

reserve margin target in the range of 14.5% to 16% produces similar total customer costs whether at the